

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

BRIAN WANDERSEE and)
ADVANCED CLEANING)
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,)
)
Respondents,)
)
v.) Case No. SC 88832
)
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA)
INC., f/k/a AMOCO OIL CO.,)
)
Appellant.)

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
Case No. 03CC-001622 M CV
Hon. John A. Ross
Division 15

On Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District

APPELLANT’S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

Dawn M. Johnson, # 41991
dmj@greensfelder.com
Jordan B. Cherrick, # 30995
jbc@greensfelder.com
David P. Niemeier, # 50969
dpn@greensfelder.com
GREENSFELDER, HEMKER & GALE, P.C.
10 South Broadway, Suite 2000
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
(314) 241-9090

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... xiii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

 I. The Plaintiffs 5

 II. The Defendants..... 5

 III. The Machine..... 6

 IV. Tami Weeks’ Allegations Of Wandersee’s Attempts To Sell The
 Machine Without Amoco’s Knowledge..... 6

 V. Benhart’s Investigation Of Weeks’ Allegations Prior To Contacting
 The Police..... 8

 (i) Benhart contacted Dave Johnson of PDQ..... 8

 (ii) Benhart performed an independent internal investigation..... 8

 (iii) Benhart asked an Amoco real estate attorney to perform a
 second internal investigation 8

 (iv) Benhart spoke to Amoco’s Regional Vice President 9

 VI. Weeks’ And Payette’s Witness Statements And Judge Cohen’s
 Signing Of The Search Warrant 9

 VII. The Search Of Plaintiffs’ Warehouse And Seizure Of The Machine 11

VIII.	The Additional Witness Statements Of ACT Employees And Wandersee’s Indictment.....	12
	(i) Paul Faix’s witness statement	12
	(ii) Janet Faix’s witness statement	12
	(iii) Christopher O’Bannon’s witness statement	12
	(iv) Diane Dremann’s witness statement	13
IX.	The Lawsuit And Procedural History.....	14
X.	Plaintiffs’ Alleged Damages At Trial.....	15
XI.	Amoco’s Objections And The Trial Court’s Rulings	19
	A. Damages	19
	B. Jury Instructions	20
XII.	The Verdict.....	21
XIII.	Post-Trial Proceedings	21
XIV.	Appellate Proceedings.....	22
XV.	Proceedings In This Court.....	23
	POINTS RELIED ON	24
I.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING AMOCO’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THE ELEMENT OF ACTUAL MALICE OF THEIR INJURIOUS FALSEHOOD CLAIMS, AS	

REQUIRED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, IN THAT 24

(A) BENHART’S ALLEGEDLY INADEQUATE INVESTIGATION BEFORE CONTACTING THE POLICE WAS NOT SUFFICIENT TO PROVE ACTUAL MALICE BECAUSE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT HE KNEW HIS STATEMENTS WERE FALSE OR HAD SERIOUS DOUBTS ABOUT THE TRUTH OR FALSITY OF HIS STATEMENTS 24

(B) PLAINTIFFS CANNOT PROVE ACTUAL MALICE BY ARGUING THAT AMOCO WAS LIABLE UNDER A THEORY OF CORPORATE KNOWLEDGE; THE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL WAS UNDISPUTED THAT BENHART DID NOT KNOW THAT HIS STATEMENTS TO THE POLICE WERE FALSE AND THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT ANYONE ELSE AT AMOCO KNEW THAT BENHART WAS REPORTING FALSE INFORMATION TO THE POLICE..... 24

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING AMOCO’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE THE ELEMENT OF CAUSATION OF THEIR INJURIOUS FALSEHOOD CLAIMS

IN THAT NUMEROUS SUPERCEDING OR INTERVENING ACTS, INCLUDING WITNESS STATEMENTS GIVEN TO THE AUTHORITIES, JUDGE COHEN’S INDEPENDENT DECISION TO SIGN THE SEARCH WARRANT, AND THE PROSECUTOR’S INDEPENDENT DECISION TO SEEK AN INDICTMENT, SEVERED CAUSATION BETWEEN AMOCO’S STATEMENTS AND PLAINTIFFS’ DAMAGES..... 26

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING AMOCO’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL ERROR BY SUBMITTING A MODIFIED FORM OF MAI 3.05 IN THAT IT ERRONEOUSLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY THAT PLAINTIFFS WERE NOT REQUIRED TO PROVE THE ELEMENT OF ACTUAL MALICE AS PART OF THEIR BURDEN OF PROOF IN THEIR INJURIOUS FALSEHOOD CLAIMS; THE TRIAL COURT’S INSTRUCTION ERRONEOUSLY DELETED THE CRITICAL DEFINITIONAL PHRASE OF RECKLESS DISREGARD 27

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING AMOCO’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY REFUSED TO SUBMIT AMOCO’S ALTERNATIVE INSTRUCTION DEFINING RECKLESS DISREGARD AS HAVING A HIGH DEGREE OF AWARENESS

OF THE PROBABLE FALSITY OF THE STATEMENT OR ENTERTAINING SERIOUS DOUBTS AS TO THE TRUTH OF THE STATEMENT, WHICH CONSTITUTES THE ELEMENT OF ACTUAL MALICE, AS REQUIRED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, FOR PLAINTIFFS TO PROVE THEIR INJURIOUS FALSEHOOD CLAIMS 28

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING AMOCO’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE QUALIFIED PRIVILEGES APPLICABLE TO PLAINTIFFS’ INJURIOUS FALSEHOOD CLAIMS, THEREBY DENYING AMOCO OF THESE DEFENSES TO PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS..... 29

VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING AMOCO’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY PERMITTED NON-RECOVERABLE MEASURES OF DAMAGES FOR LOST PROFITS, FOREGONE WAGES, ATTORNEYS’ FEES, AND DAMAGES BEYOND THE YEAR 2000 30

VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING AMOCO’S MOTION FOR AN ORDER FOR REMITTITUR BECAUSE THE VERDICT WAS EXCESSIVE IN THAT THE DAMAGES AWARDED IN

THE FORM OF LOST PROFITS, FOREGONE WAGES, NON-PARTY ATTORNEYS' FEES, AND DAMAGES AFTER THE YEAR 2000 WERE INADMISSIBLE AND LEGALLY UNSUPPORTED	31
ARGUMENT.....	32
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING AMOCO'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THE ELEMENT OF ACTUAL MALICE OF THEIR INJURIOUS FALSEHOOD CLAIMS, AS REQUIRED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, IN THAT	32
(A) BENHART'S ALLEGEDLY INADEQUATE INVESTIGATION BEFORE CONTACTING THE POLICE WAS NOT SUFFICIENT TO PROVE ACTUAL MALICE BECAUSE THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT HE KNEW HIS STATEMENTS WERE FALSE OR HAD SERIOUS DOUBTS ABOUT THE TRUTH OR FALSITY OF HIS STATEMENTS	32
(B) PLAINTIFFS CANNOT PROVE ACTUAL MALICE BY ARGUING THAT AMOCO WAS LIABLE UNDER A THEORY OF CORPORATE KNOWLEDGE; THE	

EVIDENCE AT TRIAL WAS UNDISPUTED THAT BENHART DID NOT KNOW THAT HIS STATEMENTS TO THE POLICE WERE FALSE AND THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT ANYONE ELSE AT AMOCO KNEW THAT BENHART WAS REPORTING FALSE INFORMATION TO THE POLICE..... 32

A. Standard Of Review For Cases Involving The First Amendment..... 33

B. The Elements Of A Claim For Injurious Falsehood 35

C. Plaintiffs Failed To Prove Reckless Disregard Of The Truth Or Falsity Of The Statement By Arguing That Benhart’s Preliminary Investigation Was Allegedly Inadequate 36

D. Plaintiffs Cannot Prove Actual Knowledge Of The Falsity Of The Statement By Relying On A Theory Of Corporate Knowledge 42

1. Plaintiffs Impermissibly Raise Their New Theory Of Liability For The First Time On Appeal 42

2. Plaintiffs’ New Theory Confuses The Element Of Actual Malice With The Law Of Agency..... 43

3.	Missouri Law Does Not Support Plaintiffs’ New Theory Of Liability	44
4.	The Policy Implications For Adopting Plaintiffs’ New Theory Concerning Corporate Knowledge Are Significant.....	49
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING AMOCO’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE THE ELEMENT OF CAUSATION OF THEIR INJURIOUS FALSEHOOD CLAIMS IN THAT NUMEROUS SUPERCEDING OR INTERVENING ACTS, INCLUDING WITNESS STATEMENTS GIVEN TO THE AUTHORITIES, JUDGE COHEN’S INDEPENDENT DECISION TO SIGN THE SEARCH WARRANT, AND THE PROSECUTOR’S INDEPENDENT DECISION TO SEEK AN INDICTMENT, SEVERED CAUSATION BETWEEN AMOCO’S STATEMENTS AND PLAINTIFFS’ DAMAGES.....	51
A.	Standard Of Review For Cases Involving The First Amendment.....	51
B.	Plaintiffs Failed to Present Substantial Evidence of Causation.....	52
(i)	The witness statements of Plaintiffs’ employees Weeks and Payette upon which Detective Drew based his decision to seek a search warrant	53

- (ii) Judge Robert Cohen’s independent decision to sign the search warrant based upon Drew’s affidavit..... 53
- (iii) The Overland Police Department’s subsequent criminal investigation..... 55
- (iv) The witness statements given by Plaintiffs’ employees Paul Faix, Diane Dremann, Janet Faix, and Christopher O’Bannon 55
- (v) The prosecutor’s independent decision to seek an indictment based on the Overland Police Department’s investigation..... 55

- III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING AMOCO’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL ERROR BY SUBMITTING A MODIFIED FORM OF MAI 3.05 IN THAT IT ERRONEOUSLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY THAT PLAINTIFFS WERE NOT REQUIRED TO PROVE THE ELEMENT OF ACTUAL MALICE AS PART OF THEIR BURDEN OF PROOF IN THEIR INJURIOUS FALSEHOOD CLAIMS; THE TRIAL COURT’S INSTRUCTION ERRONEOUSLY DELETED THE CRITICAL DEFINITIONAL PHRASE OF RECKLESS DISREGARD 58
 - A. The Standard Of Review For A Denial Of A Motion For New Trial 58

B.	The Trial Court Erred In Submitting A Modified MAI Instruction.....	58
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING AMOCO’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY REFUSED TO SUBMIT AMOCO’S ALTERNATIVE INSTRUCTION DEFINING RECKLESS DISREGARD AS HAVING A HIGH DEGREE OF AWARENESS OF THE PROBABLE FALSITY OF THE STATEMENT OR ENTERTAINING SERIOUS DOUBTS AS TO THE TRUTH OF THE STATEMENT, WHICH CONSTITUTES THE ELEMENT OF ACTUAL MALICE, AS REQUIRED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, FOR PLAINTIFFS TO PROVE THEIR INJURIOUS FALSEHOOD CLAIMS	64
A.	The Standard Of Review For A Denial Of A Motion For New Trial	64
B.	The Trial Court Erred In Refusing To Submit An Instruction Defining Reckless Disregard.....	64
V.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING AMOCO’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE QUALIFIED PRIVILEGES APPLICABLE TO PLAINTIFFS’	

INJURIOUS FALSEHOOD CLAIMS, THEREBY DENYING AMOCO OF THESE DEFENSES TO PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS.....	66
A. The Standard Of Review For A Denial Of A Motion For New Trial	66
B. The Trial Court Erred In Failing To Instruct On The Qualified Privileges.....	66
VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING AMOCO'S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY PERMITTED NON-RECOVERABLE MEASURES OF DAMAGES FOR LOST PROFITS, FOREGONE WAGES, ATTORNEYS' FEES, AND DAMAGES BEYOND THE YEAR 2000	72
A. The Standard Of Review For A Denial Of A Motion For New Trial	72
B. The Trial Court Erred In Permitting Non-Recoverable Measures Of Damages	72
1. Lost Profits.....	72
a. Plaintiffs' Non-Contiguous Anterior Period Was Inadequate As A Matter of Law	74
b. Plaintiffs Failed To Eliminate Other Potential Causes	78
2. Foregone Wages	81

3.	Steve Amick’s Attorneys’ Fees	84
4.	Plaintiffs’ Damages Terminated In 2000	85
VII.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING AMOCO’S MOTION FOR AN ORDER FOR REMITTITUR BECAUSE THE VERDICT WAS EXCESSIVE IN THAT THE DAMAGES AWARDED IN THE FORM OF LOST PROFITS, FOREGONE WAGES, NON- PARTY ATTORNEYS’ FEES, AND DAMAGES AFTER THE YEAR 2000 WERE INADMISSIBLE AND LEGALLY UNSUPPORTED	86
	CONCLUSION	87
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	88
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Adams v. White</u> , 488 S.W.2d 289 (Mo. Ct. App. 1972).....	1
<u>Ameristar Jet Charter, Inc. v. Dodson Int’l Parts, Inc.</u> , 155 S.W.3d 50 (Mo. banc 2005)	30, 83
<u>Annbar Assocs. v. Am. Express Co.</u> , 565 S.W.2d 701 (Mo. Ct. App. 1978) .	24, 26, 35, 52
<u>Anuhco, Inc. v. Westinghouse Credit Corp.</u> , 883 S.W.2d 910 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994).....	30, 73, 79, 80
<u>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</u> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	33
<u>Brown v. St. Louis Public Service Co.</u> , 421 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. banc 1967).....	61, 62
<u>Canto v. J.B. Ivey & Co.</u> , 595 So.2d 1025 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992).....	43
<u>Coney v. Fagan</u> , 97 P.3d 1252 (Or. Ct. App. 2004).....	43
<u>Coonis v. Rogers</u> , 429 S.W.2d 709 (Mo. 1968)	73, 74, 77
<u>Courtney v. Kansas City</u> , 775 S.W.2d 269 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989).....	58
<u>Cova v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 880 S.W.2d 928 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994).....	60
<u>Deckard v. O’Reilly Automotive, Inc.</u> , 31 S.W.3d 6 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000)	60, 71
<u>Duffy v. Lading Edge Products, Inc.</u> , 44 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1995).....	39
<u>Dvorak v. O’Flynn</u> , 808 S.W.2d 912 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991).....	24, 37, 38, 62
<u>Epps v. Ragsdale</u> , 429 S.W.2d 798 (Mo. Ct. App. 1968)	62
<u>Fillmore v. Maricopa Water Processing Systems, Inc.</u> , 120 P.2d 697 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005)	43

<u>Giddens v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</u> , 29 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. banc 2000).....	27, 35, 51, 58
<u>Graphic Arts Mut. Ins. Co. v. Pritchett</u> , 469 S.E.2d 199 (Ga. Ct. App. 1996).....	49
<u>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</u> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	33, 37, 63
<u>Highfill v. Hale</u> , 186 S.W.3d. 277 (Mo. banc 2006)	26, 56
<u>Howsman v. Howsman</u> , 77 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).....	42
<u>In re H.L.L.</u> , 179 S.W.3d 894 (Mo. banc 2005)	passim
<u>In re Westfall</u> , 808 S.W.2d 829 (Mo. banc 1991)	40
<u>Ince v. Money’s Bldg. & Dev., Inc.</u> , 135 S.W.3d 475 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004)	31, 86
<u>Inland Freight Lines v. U.S.</u> , 191 F.2d 313 (10th Cir. 1951).....	49
<u>Intertel, Inc. v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs.</u> , 204 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....	28, 65
<u>Jack L. Baker Co., Inc. v. Pasley Mfg. and Dist. Co.</u> , 413 S.W.2d 268 (Mo. 1967).....	30, 77
<u>Jackson v. Cannon</u> , 147 S.W.3d 168 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	42
<u>John Doe a/k/a Tony Twist v. McFarlane</u> , 207 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....	34
<u>Juarez v. Ameritech Mobile Communications, Inc.</u> , 957 F.2d 317 (7th Cir. 1992).....	47
<u>Karashin v. Haggard Hauling & Rigging, Inc.</u> , 653 S.W.2d 203 (Mo. banc 1983).....	60
<u>Li v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 998 S.W.2d 828 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999).....	47
<u>Lohrenz v. Donnelly</u> , 350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	40

<u>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</u> , 960 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1992).....	39
<u>Morrow v. Missouri Pac. Ry. Co.</u> , 123 S.W. 1034 (Mo. Ct. App. 1909).....	73
<u>Motsinger v. Queen City Basket Co.</u> , 408 S.W.2d 857 (Mo. 1966)	61
<u>Murray v. Holnam, Inc.</u> , 542 S.E.2d 743 (S.C. Ct. App. 2001)	43
<u>Nebraska Pub. Employees Local Union 251 v. Otoe County</u> , 595 N.W.2d 237 (Neb. 1999).....	47
<u>New York Times v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	25, 33, 37, 50
<u>Peck v. Siau</u> , 827 P.2d 1108 (Wash. Ct. App. 1992)	47
<u>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. Church</u> , 537 P.2d 1345 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1975).....	43
<u>Seymour v. New York State Elec. & Gas Corp.</u> , 215 A.D.2d 971 (N.Y. 1995).....	43
<u>Slater v. Missouri Edison Company</u> , 245 S.W.2d 457 (Mo. Ct. App. 1952).....	48, 49
<u>Southwest Bank of Polk County v. Hughes</u> , 883 S.W.2d 518 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994).....	25, 46, 47
<u>St. Amant v. Thompson</u> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968)	37
<u>St. Louis Realty Fund v. Mark Twain South County Bank</u> , 651 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983)	84
<u>State ex rel. BP Products N. Am. Inc. v. Ross</u> , 163 S.W.3d 922 (Mo. banc 2005).....	14, 33, 35
<u>State v. Jordan</u> , 181 S.W.3d 588 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	72
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 659 S.W.2d 766 (Mo. banc 1983)	1

<u>Tillman v. Supreme Exp. & Transfer, Inc.</u> , 920 S.W.2d 552 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....	27, 60
<u>United States v. Sawyer Transp., Inc.</u> , 337 F. Supp. 29 (D. Minn. 1971).....	49
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 78 S.E.2d 545 (Ga. Ct. App. 1953).....	49
<u>Wandersee v. BP Products N. Am. Inc.</u> , No. ED 88237, 2007 WL 1745618 (Mo. Ct. App. June 19, 2007).....	passim
<u>Warner v. Kansas City Star Co.</u> , 726 S.W.2d 384 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987).....	34, 51
<u>Williams v. Pulitzer Broadcasting Co.</u> , 706 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986).....	38
<u>Wolk v. Teledyne Indus., Inc.</u> , 475 F. Supp. 2d 491 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	44
<u>Wright v. Over-the-Road & City Transfer Drivers, Helpers, Dockmen, and Warehousemen</u> , 945 S.W.2d 481 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997)	38, 62

STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.068 (2001)	31, 86
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 542.266 (2001)	53
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 542.271 (2001)	53
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 542.276 (2001)	53

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MAI 3.05	passim
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 247 (1958)	43
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 275 (1958)	44, 45, 46, 47
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 594 (1977)	passim
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 623A (1977).....	passim

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 632 (1977)	26, 52
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 633 (1977)	30, 76, 79, 80
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 646A (1977).....	67
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 647 (1977)	21, 29, 68, 70

RULES

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 70.02	60
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 83.02	1
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 83.04	1, 23
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 83.09	2
